## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
Name Execution Date							
		05/05/2009					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	Moreover Acquisition Corporation						
Street Address:	2083 Hunters Crest Way						
City:	Vienna						
State/Country:	VIRGINIA						
Postal Code:	22181						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7							
Property Type		Number		G			
Application Number: 1		043682		11043682			
Application Number: 1		11357293					
Application Number: 11		357813					
Application Number: 1		1590970					
Application Number: 1		591206	\$280.00				
Application Number: 1		591365					
Application Number: 60		792095		CH			

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:	(303)295-8261			
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.				
Phone:	303-295-8170			
Email:	patentdocket@hollandhart.com			
Correspondent Name:	Brian Kinnear			
Address Line 1:	P.O. Box 8749			
Address Line 4:	Denver, COLORADO 80201			

NT

500854801

# PATENT REEL: 022654 FRAME: 0814

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MOREOVER ASSIGNMENTS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brian Kinnear
Total Attachments: 6 source=assignment#page1.tif source=assignment#page2.tif source=assignment#page3.tif source=assignment#page4.tif source=assignment#page5.tif source=assignment#page6.tif	

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") dated as of May 5, 2009 (the "Effective Date"), is made by and between VERISIGN, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assigner"), and MOREOVER ACQUISITION CORPORATION, a Virginia corporation ("Assignee").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of legal title to the patent applications identified on <u>Schedule A</u> to this Assignment (collectively, the "**Patents**"), while Moreover Technologies, Inc. ("**Company**") is the beneficial owner of the economic rights to the Patents;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Share Purchase Agreement, dated as of May 5, 2009, by and between Assignor and Assignee and relating to the stock of Company (the "Share Purchase Agreement"), Assignor has agreed to assign its rights to certain intellectual property, including the Patents, to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and covenants set forth herein and in the Share Purchase Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignce all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patents.

2. <u>Cooperation</u>. This Assignment has been executed and delivered by the Assignor for the purpose of recording the assignment herein with the appropriate government entity. The parties hereto shall cooperate to execute and deliver such other documents and take all such other actions as reasonably necessary to effect the intent hereof.

3. <u>Further Acts.</u> For each of the Patents, Assignee agrees to complete, execute and file at the United States Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO), within ninety (90) days of the Effective Date, forms sufficient to change ownership, power of attorney and USPTO correspondence address, and such documents as are necessary to reflect the change in ownership, responsibility and correspondence for assets in jurisdictions other than the United States. As of the Effective Date, Assignee assumes all responsibility for meeting any and all deadlines and preserving and pursuing any and all rights pertaining to the Patents.

4. <u>Warranties</u>. EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN THE SHARE PURCHASE AGREEMENT, THERE ARE NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR NONINFRINGEMENT OF THIRD PARTY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS, OR REGARDING THE SCOPE, VALIDITY, OR

> PATENT REEL: 022654 FRAME: 0816

ENFORCEABILITY OF ANY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS ASSIGNED HEREUNDER.

5. General Provisions. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. This Assignment along with its Schedule, together with the Share Purchase Agreement, constitute the entire understanding and agreement of the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede all prior and contemporaneous agreements or understandings, inducements or conditions, express or implied, written or oral, between and among the parties with respect hereto. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Assignment and the terms of the Share Purchase Agreement, the terms of the Share Purchase Agreement shall control. This Assignment may not be supplemented, altered, or modified in any manner except by a writing signed by all parties hereto. The failure of any party to enforce any terms or provisions of this Assignment shall not waive any of its rights under such terms or provisions.

6. <u>Governing Law; Jurisdiction and Venue</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, without regard to any conflict of laws provisions thereof that would result in the application of the laws of another jurisdiction. Both the Assignee and the Assignor hereby consent to and submit to the exclusive jurisdiction and venue of the state courts located in the Fairfax County, Virginia, and the United States District Court, Eastern District of Virginia, Alexandria Division (or in any court in which appeal from such courts may be taken) for enforcement or interpretation of this Assignment, and for any disputes under or arising out of this Assignment.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank. Signature page follows.]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignce has caused this instrument to be executed by its respective duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

VeriSign, Inc.

By

Name: Kevin A. Werner Title: Authorized Representative

Moreover Acquisition Corporation a 8y

Name: Paul Farrell Title: President

Patent Assignment - Signature Page

PATENT REEL: 022654 FRAME: 0818

## STATE OF VIRGINIA) ) \$8.: COUNTY OF LOUDOUNY

On this 5th day of May 2009, before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state and county, personally appeared Kevin A. Werner, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), to be the individual who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of Verisign Inc., a Delaware corporation, as the Authorized Representative of such company and acknowledged to me that the execution and delivery of said instrument was duly authorized by said company.

(Affix Seal Below)

Many Vin house Notary Public Notary Registertion# 350996 My commission lipice May 31, 2012

## STATE OF VIRGINIA) ) ss.: COUNTY OF LOUDOUN)

On this 5th day of May 2009, before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state and county, personally appeared Paul Farrell, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), to be the individual who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of Moreover Acquisition Corporation, as the President of such company and acknowledged to me that the execution and delivery of said instrument was duly authorized by said company.

(Affix Seal Below)

Maney Keystration# Notary Registration# 350996 My Commission Sepired May 31, 2002 a

# Schedule A

### Patents

Country	Patent / Publication No.	Status	Serial no.	Filing / Publication date
WO	2007/098407	Published Application	PCT/U\$2007/062317	8/30/2007
G8	2449816	Published	GB 0816928.6	12/3/2008
CA		Pending	CA 2 637 536	2/16/2007
US	20070198526	Published Application	11/357,293	2/16/2006
ŴŎ	2007/095343	Published Application	PCT/US2007/004074	8/23/2007
G8	2449815	Published	GB 0816925.2	12/3/2008
CA		Pending	CA 2 637 563	2/16/2007
US	20070192204	Published Application	11/357.813	2/15/2006
L'S	20070242827	Published Application	11/590,970	10/31/2006
WÖ	2007/120350	Published Application	PCT/US07/08383	10/25/2007
EP	2013704	Published Application	07774676.6	05/04/2007
ĊĂ		Published Application	CA 2 649 297	10/10/2008
EP	2016495	Published	07774675.8	4/5/2007
US	20070261116	Published Application	11/591,206	10/31/2006
WO	2007/120349	Published Application	PCT/US07/08382	10/25/2007
CA		Published Application	CA 2 649 036	10/10/2008
US	20070256143	Published Application	11/591,365	10/31/2006
WO	2007/120548	Published Application	PCT/US07/008381	10/25/2007
EP	2013769	Published	07774674,1	4/5/2007
CA		Published Application	CA 2 649 033	10/10/2008
ÛŜ		Expired Provisional	60/792,095	.04/13/2006

Schedule A

# PATENT REEL: 022654 FRAME: 0821

RECORDED: 05/07/2009